
Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 8 September 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall, 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/4797265306599608844 

Webinar ID: 309-366-931 
 

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9914          Telephone Access Code: 465-661-962 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Steve Bridger (Chair) 
Councillor Neil Dallen 
 

Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, democraticservices@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk or 01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/4797265306599608844


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet. 

This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free 
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone. 

A   link to the online address for this meeting is    provided on the first page of this agenda and on 
the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this 
agenda as a   way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an 
alternative to online connection. A limited number of seats will also be available in    the public 
gallery at the Town Hall. For further information please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk , telephone: 01372732000. 

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on the 
Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes. 

Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are also available on the freeModern.Gov app for 
iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information 
regarding this Committee, please email us at Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. 

Exclusion of the Press and the Public 

There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to disclose 
confidential or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of theLocal Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985. Should any such matters arise during the course of discussion of 
the below items or should the Chairman agree to discuss any other such matters on the grounds of 
urgency, the Committee will wish to resolve to exclude the press and public by virtue of the private 
nature of the business to be transacted. 

Questions from the Public 

Members of the public who live, work, attend an educational establishment or own or lease land in 
the Borough may submit a written question to, or ask a question verbally at meetings of the 
Committee on matters within the Committee’s Terms of Reference. Please note questions relating 
to matters listed on a Committee Agenda cannot be asked. 

Written questions must be submitted to the Council’s Chief Legal Officer, who can be contacted via 
the following email address: Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. The written question must 
arrive by noon on the tenth working day before the day of the meeting. For example, for a meeting 
on a Tuesday, the request must therefore arrive by noon on the Tuesday two weeks before the 
meeting.  

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 

2. GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE HORTON CHAPEL ARTS & HERITAGE 
SOCIETY, THE HORTON, HAVEN WAY, EPSOM KT19 8NP  (Pages 5 - 108) 

 
 The Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is being asked 

to determine an application for a premises licence made under the Licensing 
Act 2003 sections 17 and 18. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee  
8 September 2021  

 

GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE HORTON CHAPEL ARTS & 
HERITAGE SOCIETY, THE HORTON ARTS CENTRE, HAVEN WAY, 
EPSOM KT19 8NP 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Wards affected: Court Ward  

  

  

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1:- Application for a premises licence 
submitted on 16 July 2021 (“the Application”) 
by Horton Chapel Arts & Heritage Society 

Appendix 2: Plan attached to application 

Appendix 3 : Redacted copies of valid 
representation 

Appendix 4: Location Map covering the Horton 
Chapel and surrounding area. Produced by 
Licensing for information 

Appendix 5:Template Licence mandatory 
conditions 

 

Summary 

The Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is being asked to 
determine an application for a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003 
sections 17 and 18. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Council being satisfied that the application is made in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 the Sub Committee is now asked to: 

(1) Hold a hearing to determine the application for a premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003, unless all relevant persons agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary. 

(2) Grant the application and modify the conditions of the licence as is required as a 
minimum or, alternatively, reject the whole or part of the application. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee  
8 September 2021  

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To determine the application for a premises licence at a hearing pursuant 
to section 18(3) Licensing Act 2003. The Council, the applicant and all 
persons who made valid representations may agree to dispense with the 
hearing provided notice is given in accordance with The Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 regulation 9. 

2 Background 

2.1 The supply of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment, and sale of 
late night refreshment are licensable activities under the Licensing Act 
2003. Authorisation from the Council, in its role as the licensing authority, 
is required in order to carry on many of these activities at a premises 
within the borough. 

2.2 Under the scheme of delegation adopted by the Council the Sub-
Committee is responsible for the exercise of many of the functions of the 
Council as a licensing authority, including determination of applications 
where representations have been received. 

2.3 On 16 July 2021 Horton Chapel Arts & Heritage Society (“The Applicant”) 
applied for a premises’ licence for the premises known as The Horton Arts 
Centre, Haven Way, Epsom, Surrey KT19 8NP. 

3 General principles to be followed 

3.1 The statutory framework for granting premises licences protects the 
community by allowing responsible authorities and neighbours and 
occupiers of legal premises, including residents, businesses and 
community groups, to make representations about an application. 

3.2 When determining applications, the Sub-Committee recognises the 
Council as the licensing authority is required to carry out its functions with 
a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm 

3.3 In considering the licensing objections the Council must have regard to it’s 
statement of licensing policy, and to the statutory guidance (Revised 
Guidance April 2018) issued under section 182 Licensing Act 2003. 

3.4 The application process is considered at 8.1 of that Guidance. The 
procedure and information on hearings can be found at 9.31 of that 
Guidance. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee  
8 September 2021  

 

4 Options open to the sub committee 

4.1 The Sub-Committee in determining the application will consider the steps 
set out in section 18(4) Licensing Act 2003. 

4.2 The Sub-Committee will decide whether to grant the licence (imposing all 
mandatory conditions) in the terms set out in the application (as amended) 
or take any of the following steps before granting the licence: 

4.2.1 modify and grant the licence with such conditions it considers 
required for the promotion of the licensing objectives, which can 
include granting the licence subject to different conditions in respect 
of different parts of the premises or different licensable activities; 

4.2.2 grant the licence in different terms by excluding from the scope of 
the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application 
relates; 

4.2.3 refuse to specify the person nominated in the licence as the 
premises supervisor and require a different person be so nominated 
and accepted by the Sub-Committee before granting the licence; 

4.3 Alternatively the Sub-Committee may reject the application entirely. 

 

5 Details of application 

5.1 On 16 July 2021 the Applicant submitted an application to provide plays, 
films, indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music, performance of 
dance, late night refreshment and supply of alcohol.  

5.2 The sub-committee is now being asked to determine a licence for the 
above licensable activities for the following proposed standard days and 
timings as detailed in appendix 1. 

6 Representations from interested parties 

Legal or other duties 

6.1 A total of 24 relevant representations were received. The Council rejected 
5 representations on grounds that they were not relevant or frivolous. 

 

7 Representations from responsible authorities 

7.1 No representations from any responsible authority were received. 

8 Policy considerations 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee  
8 September 2021  

 

8.1 A copy of the Councils’ Statement of Licensing Policy (December 2018) 
has been sent to the Applicant and Interested Parties together with this 
report. 

8.2 The Sub-Committee will note there are no policy presumptions against the 
grant of the licence. 

8.3 The Sub-Committee will need to have due regard to all valid 
representations that have not been withdrawn. 

8.4 The Horton Chapel is in the Green Zone in Epsom (see p.9 Statement of 
Licensing Policy). There is a policy presumption to grant the licence 
unless it can be shown that the application would undermine or prejudice 
the licensing objectives. 

9 Legal Implications 

9.1 Decisions on licensing matters engage issues of human rights, in 
particular, Article 1 of the First Protocol, the peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions, Article 6, the right to a fair hearing, and Article 8, respect for 
private and family life. However, interference with Convention rights is 
permitted where lawful and necessary in the interests of public safety, the 
prevention of disorder or crime, the protection of health and morals or for 
the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 

9.2 Due regard must also be had to the public sector equality duty enshrined 
in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, which aims to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, having regard to the nine protected characteristics. 

9.3 All applications for new or varied Premises Licences or Club Premises 
Certificates must be advertised by the display of a notice at the premises 
and by a public notice in the local newspaper. Pursuant to the Council’s 
constitution the Council’s licensing department has determined that there 
is a valid application that complies with the requirements of the Licensing 
Act 2003 etc..  

9.4 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None arising from the content of this 
report.  

10 Policies, Plans & Partnerships: 

10.1 None relevant for the purposes of this next report. 

11 Background papers 

11.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 None 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee  
8 September 2021  

 

Other papers: 

 Code of Conduct and Practice in Licensing Procedures and Hearings  

 Statement of Licensing Policy, dated 11 December 2018 

 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 

 Licensing Act 2003 

 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Page 11

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 12

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 13

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 14

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 15

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 16

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 17

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 18

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 19

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 20

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 21

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 22

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 23

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 24

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 25

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 26

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 27

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 28

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 29

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 30

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 31

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 32

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 33

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 34

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 35

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 36

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Page 37

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 2



Page 38

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 2



Page 39

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 40

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 41

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 42

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 43

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 44

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 45

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 46

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 47

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 48

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 49

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 50

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 51

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 52

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 53

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 54

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 55

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 56

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 57

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 58

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 59

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 60

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 61

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 62

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 63

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 64

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 65

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 66

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 67

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 68

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 69

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 70

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 71

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 72

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 73

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 74

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 75

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 76

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 77

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 78

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 79

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 80

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 81

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 82

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 83

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 84

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 85

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 86

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 87

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 88

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 89

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 90

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 91

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 92

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 93

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 94

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 95

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 96

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 97

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 98

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 99

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 100

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 101

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 102

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3



Page 103

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 104



Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 
 
Mandatory Condition: where licence authorities supply of alcohol 
 
Where a premise licence authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following conditions 
 
      1.       No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence 

 
(a) at a time when there is not designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises 

licence, or 
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his 

personal licence is suspended. 
 

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person 
who holds a personal licence. 

 
Mandatory Condition: exhibition of films 
 

1. Where a premises licence authorises the exhibition of films, the licence must include a condition 
requiring the admission of children to the exhibition of any film to be restricted in accordance 
with this section. 

 
2. Where the film classification body is specified in the licence, unless subsection 3(b) applies, 

admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that 
body. 

 
3. Where: 

(a) The film classification body is not specified in the licence, or 
(b) The relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that this subsection 

applies to the film in question, 
Admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by 
that licensing authority. 

 
Children means persons aged under 18; and Film classification body means the person or persons 
designated as the authority under section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 1984 (c.39) (authority to 
determine suitability of video works for classification) 

 
Mandatory Condition: door supervision 
 

1. Where a premises licence includes a condition that at specified times one or more individuals must 
be at the premises to carry out a security activity, the licence must include a condition that each 
such individual must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 

 
2. But nothing requires a condition to be imposed in respect of: 

 
(a) paragraph 8(3)(a) of Schedule 2 to the Private Security Industry Act 2001 (c.12) (premises 

with premises licences authorising plays or films), or  
(b) any occasion mentioned in paragraph 8(b) or (c) of that Schedule (premises being used 

exclusively by club with club premises certificate, under a temporary event notice authorising 
plays or films or under a gaming licence),  
any occasion within paragraph 8(3)(d) of that Schedule (occasions prescribed by regulations 
under that Act). 

 
Security activity means an activity to which paragraph 2(1)(a) of that Schedule applies, and 
Paragraph 8(5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to an occasion) applies as it applies in relation 
to paragraph 8 of that Schedule. 
 
 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 5



Conditions 1, 2 and 3 below came into force on 6th April 2010, and 4 and 5 came into force on 1st 
October 2010 (as amended 1 October 2014). 

1.   (1)  The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or 

participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.  

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, 

or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of 

alcohol for consumption on the premises—  

(a)games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 

encourage, individuals to—  

(i)drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on 

the premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is 

authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or  

(ii)drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);  

(b)provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted 

fee to the public or to a group   defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which 

carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;  

(c)provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or 

reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a 

manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;  

(d)selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the 

vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or 

glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable 

manner;  

(e)dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that 

other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).  

2.  The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers 

where it is reasonably available.  

3.   (1)  The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 

verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.  

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 

supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.  

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years 

of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 

served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either—  

(a)a holographic mark, or  

(b)an ultraviolet feature.  

4.  The responsible person must ensure that—  

Page 106

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 5



(a)where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the 

premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready 

for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following 

measures—  

(i)beer or cider: ½ pint;  

(ii)gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and  

(iii)still wine in a glass: 125 ml;  

(b)these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to 

customers on the premises; and  

(c)where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be 

sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.” 

Page 107

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 5



 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Conditions) Order 2014 came into force on May 2014. 

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 

premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 

  

2.   For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1—  

(a)“duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979;  

(b)“permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula—  

 

where—  

(i) P is the permitted price,  

(ii) D is the rate of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on 

the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and  

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added 

tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;  

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises 

licence—  

(i) the holder of the premises licence,  

(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or  

(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a 

licence;  

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club 

premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which 

enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and  

(e) “valued added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 

1994.  

3.         Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this paragraph)   

            not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the  

            price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.  

4.   (1)  Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on 

a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) 

as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.  

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol 

which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 108

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 5

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2014/9780111109120/images/ukdsi_9780111109120_en_001

	Agenda
	2 Grant of Premises Licence Horton Chapel Arts & Heritage Society, The Horton, Haven Way, Epsom KT19 8NP
	Grant of Premises Licence Horton Chapel Arts & Heritage Society, The Horton, Haven Way, Epsom KT19 8NP Appendix 1
	Grant of Premises Licence Horton Chapel Arts & Heritage Society, The Horton, Haven Way, Epsom KT19 8NP Appendix 2
	Grant of Premises Licence Horton Chapel Arts & Heritage Society, The Horton, Haven Way, Epsom KT19 8NP Appendix 3
	Grant of Premises Licence Horton Chapel Arts & Heritage Society, The Horton, Haven Way, Epsom KT19 8NP Appendix 4
	Grant of Premises Licence Horton Chapel Arts & Heritage Society, The Horton, Haven Way, Epsom KT19 8NP Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE held on 8 

September 2021 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steve Bridger (Chair);  Councillors Neil Dallen and Clive Woodbridge 
 
In Attendance:  Matt Barnwell (Applicant, Horton Chapel Arts & Heritage Society), Maria 
Reeves (Applicant, Horton Chapel Arts & Heritage Society), Nadia Bianca (Objector), 
Natalia Burmei (Objector), Fiona Croxson (Objector), Jesus Fernandez (Objector), 
Angelo De Meo (Objector) and Philip Mitchell (Objector) 
 
Officers present: Angela Slaughter (Licensing Officer), Patrick Lyons (Principal Lawyer), 
Graham Wren (Licensing Manager) and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
declared that they know the applicant’s representative through her work in the 
arts within the local community. Councillor Clive Woodbridge also declared that 
there was no pecuniary interest in that work. 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Neil Dallen declared 
that they know the applicant’s representative through her work in the arts within 
the local community. Councillor Neil Dallen also declared that there was no 
pecuniary interest in that work. 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Steve Bridger declared 
that they know the applicant’s representative through her work in the arts within 
the local community. Councillor Steve Bridger also declared that there was no 
pecuniary interest in that work. 
 

2 GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE HORTON CHAPEL ARTS & HERITAGE 
SOCIETY, THE HORTON, HAVEN WAY, EPSOM KT19 8NP  

The Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee was requested to determine an 
application for a new premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003 
section 17. 

No objections were received from relevant authorities.  

Verbal representations were received by the Sub-Committee from the Applicant 
and 6 other persons. 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee, 8 September 2021 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Applicant responded to the questions from the Sub-Committee and other 
persons making representations and confirmed the following: 

a) Duty Manager: The Applicant informed the Sub-Committee that during 
late-night opening times, the Duty Manager would be equipped with a 
mobile, the number for which would be provided to local residents. This 
would allow for any concerns to be raised and addressed. The Duty 
Manager would also be responsible for perimeter patrol checks. 

b) Capacity: The Applicant informed the Sub-Committee that following an 
investigation from the Fire Brigade, a capacity of 472 had been set. 

c) Weddings: The Applicant informed the Sub-Committee that Horton 
Chapel is not intended to be used as a wedding venue, but would be used 
on occasion as such in order to fund other charitable activities. Due to 
their exclusive nature, weddings could be charged a premium rate which 
would be of benefit to the charity. 

d) Smoking area: The Applicant informed the Sub-Committee that if a 
smoking area was to be designated for the duration of an event, it would 
be situated garden-side, as opposed to car park-side. This would help 
alleviate any noise disturbance to local residents. A limit would also be 
placed on the number of people allowed in the smoking area, which would 
be set out within the policy.  

The Sub-Committee retired, with their legal representative, to consider the 
application further and then the meeting reconvened in public. The Chair 
announced the decision of the Sub-Committee which is detailed below. 

Following consideration of the material presented in the agenda, the written and 
verbal representations made, and having had regard to the Statutory Guidance 
and the Licensing Policy of the Council, the Sub-Committee resolved to: 

Grant the Application for a premises licence (subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions; a condition to comply with the operating schedule and 
modified with the conditions set out below) for the provision of plays, 
films, indoor sporting events, music, dance, supply of alcohol, retail sale 
of alcohol as follows: 

The licensable activities will stop at 10pm outdoors with the outdoor area 
to close at 10.30pm – that applies 7 days per week. 

Sunday to Thursday the licensable activities will cease in the indoor area 
(being the Chapel) at 10.30pm and the Chapel will close at 11pm. 

Friday and Saturday the licensable activities in the Chapel will stop at 
11.30pm and the Chapel will close at midnight. In addition there will be a 
late night refreshment licence on Friday and Saturday until 11.30pm. 
Those termination hours will also apply on New Year’s Eve. 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee, 8 September 2021 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

In addition to mandatory conditions and a requirement to comply with operating 
procedures we are referred to in the application, the licence is subject to the 
following conditions. 

(1) Drinks served outside are to be served in reusable and non-breakable 
containers. 

(2) The premises can be used for weddings on up to 12 dates per calendar 
year. 

While under deregulation the Applicant could (if an unlicensed premises) 
terminate some of those activities later than is now permitted under this 
licence’s conditions, in granting the application for a new licence for the sale and 
supply of alcohol the Sub-Committee considered it a minimum requirement to 
impose conditions with the termination hours set out above. 
 
 
The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 3.23 pm  
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVE BRIDGER (CHAIR) 


